sleSToR] TRATWH HTFE
5 @ FPRIE STEATR

. ol o "I BT, TG FHARE,
FAPHEN & LTSI AT AWz 5 e AT AT
FI HEEEH O
FRYEHE T QG STCF6 fe:
oFET Plot# 105 (old-360), Gazir Chat(North ), Alia MadrashaRoad, Ashulia, Dhaka
RERIBIGASAY DHKO74
FEE O
%. ] Gﬁér%. HEHCH OIS -
EEgaal . . .
oD Conductivity and record of fire drill
I
ARG
FIToreN
3.8, IS

Fire drill shall be conducted quarterly (4 times a year) under the Fire Safety Plan.

IS |A record of such drills shall be kept in writing for at least 3 years for the inspection
of fire brigade whenever called for.

EUGSE

ST We have already maintained fire drill and record according to NTPA guideline.

S| 2T 77
TR 0y=05-5290

05-05-sa190

Depellel
BR5 24-1-2021 (CVV-01): Fire Drills document is not found according to guideline.




o Testing and record of fire-fighting equipment

1
ARG
EOSIE]

.S, IR

IS |All the firefighting equipmentlls need to test with proper documents.
EUGSE

FHYEE (we will take action about testing and record of fire equipment according to NTPA
IES_|guideline.
SRR | 4T 77

z 20—03—300

R |0
E °©

24-1-2021 (CVV-01): Testing plan & record was found in every fire
RS Extinguishers, But testing plan & record was not found hose pipe and standpipe
system.

o Minimum width of marked aisles

1
ARG
EOSIE]

9., IR

S Factory needs to have sufficient number & width (0.9m) of marked aisles at 3rd
floor and 4th floor of the building.
EUESE

I |we have already provided required width marked aisles according to NTPA
FEF_ |guideline.
SR 4T 77

L0 N PR RS

05-05—sa90

RERNID

24-1-2021 (CVV-01): Factory has not taken any action to have sufficient number
& width (0.9m) of marked aisles




B Total width of aisles

1
ARG
EOSIE]

8.5. IHHH

S Factory needs to have sufficient total width of marked aisles (5 mm per
occupant) of the factory.
EUESE

I |we have already provided required total width marked aisles according to NTPA
FEF_ |guideline.
SR 4T 77

L0 N PPN

W 05-0s—s0q0
REIRHID

24-1-2021 (CVV-01): Factory has not taken any action to have sufficient total
width of marked aisles (5 mm per occupant) of the factory.

truction in means of
B Obstructio eans of escape

1
ARG
EOSIE]

¢.5. IR

IS |All the means of escape i.e. aisle, exit and stair need to be free and unobstructed.
EUGSE

W “|we have already re-plased the obstruction materials according to NTPA guideline.

SIS | 4T 77
Ter 0y-05-5290

FTRTET

Wﬁﬁfﬁ% 0y-0y-sa90

e _

il REZeRT

e 24-1-2021 (CVV-01): Factory was not found free of obstructions in aisles and

stair.




‘ﬁ.@gql Sealing status of penetration and openings in rated walls and slab

B2l
ARG
ROk
.5, P
Propagation of fire, smoke, gas or fume through the opening of fire resistive floors
¥4 |and walls need to be restricted by sealing such opening with an approved material
which needs to have a minimum 2 hours fire resistance rating of the walls.
EUGSE
W “|We will provide separation as per suggested guideline.
SEFR| 4 7
Wﬁ : 20-05-300
m 0y-0y-sa90
e _
il O R
24-1-2021 (CVV-01): Propagation of fire, smoke, gas or fume through the
o opening of fire resistive floors and walls were not found restricted by sealing such
opening with an approved material which needs to have a minimum 2 hours fire
resistance rating of the walls.

I
A

el Management of combustibles in storage area

I
RGBS
FrerelE

9.3, IR

Combustibles are to be managed with good housekeeping. Storage facilities with
o no air-conditioning duct shall be minimum 2.9 m and when used as a storage

facility there shall be a minimum clearance of one third the floor height from the
ceiling to the top of the storage stack.

FEEHE|In the storage area has need to re-arranged the Combustibles as per suggested
IS |guidline.
SRR | ae=y 717

z 20—03—300

e e
SIS T T

24-1-2021 (CVV-01): Management of storage materials were not found as per
standard.




o Visibility and uniformity of exit signs

¥
ARG
ROk
b.s. FESH
Factory needs to ensure adequate numbers of exit signs which need to be visible
from any positions and comply with the following conditions: (a) The color and
design of lettering, arrows and other symbols on exit signs needs to be in high
IS |contrast with their background; (b) Words on the signs needs to be at least 150
mm with a stroke of not less 20 mm; (c) The source of illumination, contrast,
intensity and luminance needs to be at least 50 lux, 0.5, 5.0 foot-candles and 0.2
cd/m2 respectively.
EUGSE
] We will install Exit sign as per NTPA guide line.
R Clnsdsl ClGIEGE]
mﬁ 20—03—300
Wiﬁfﬁ% 0y-0y-sa90
ST |
SRAT
e 24-1-2021 (CVV-01): Factory has not taken any action to adequate numbers of
exit signs which need to be visible from any positions

‘ﬁ@mfl Availability of ¢As Built Drawing¢ with machine layout and escape route

I
RGBS
FrerelE

2.5, IR

S Factory needs to have as built drawing with proper dimensions showing all the

means of escape.
EUGSE

hlLE]

W "|One consultant has already completed the work as per guideline.

efERPE| v A%
Wz 0y—03—-390
WWW%[ 0Yy—0H—=2022
SIS T T

24-1-2021 (CVV-01): Factory has not taken any action to have as built drawing
with proper dimensions.




‘ﬁ.@gql Fire safety training from BGMEA or Fire service and Civil Defense or others

1
ARG
EOSIE]

0.8, I

S Factory Manager or Director needs to arrange fire safety training for the workers of
the factory from proper authority time to time.
EUESE

I |We have already taken action about Fire safety training from BGMEA, also we have
IS |required numbers of certificates from the authority.

PR v 71212
e 05-05-5290

xr;rz@sn oYy—-o0hE—-202
REIRHID

24-1-2021 (CVV-01): During inspection, Factory management has not provided
fire safety training certificates of workers from Fire service & Civil Defense.

B Type of exit doors

1
ARG
EOSIE]

38,5, I

All the exit doors of staircase enclosure need to be replaced by side swinging fire
¥4 |rated doors so that the staircase remains free from smoke as well as the lockable

doors can be opened easily in the direction of evacuation without the use of a key.
EUGSE

hlLE]

FHYEH [Required rated fire doors and wall will be set in the recommended areas as per

IEES  [timeline.

efERPE| v A%
Mm 20—043—300
W‘WW%T 0Yy—0H—2022
e _

il T T

RS 24-1-2021 (CVV-01): Factory has not taken any action to install fire door




B Handrail on both sides of stairways

1
ARG
EOSIE]

SR8, I

¥4 |Provide handrail on both sides of stairways.
EUGSE

] We will provided handrail on both sides of stairways.

SENRPR| © 71212
m 20—03—300

T oy-0p-2022
ENGIEIS
RS 24-1-2021 (CVV-01): Factory has provide handrail on both sides of stairways

‘ﬁ‘@gql Adequacy of illuminated emergency light in floors and escape routes

1
ARG
EOSIE]

ve.8. I

[lluminated emergency light needs to be covered in all floors, exits, staircases and

S aisles of all the factory buildings or sheds. The intensity of illumination by means of
escape lighting needs to be equal or more than 10 lux. The aisles need to be

illuminated with escape lighting to a level of not less than 2.5 lux at floor level.

S We will installed emergency light as per NTPA guide line
PR v 71212

m 2Jo0—0y—=3oo
DT

oYy—-ohE—-202R

RERNID

24-1-2021 (CVV-01): Factory has not taken any action to install emergency light
in floors and escape routes




= |Emergency backup power for critical fire safety system (signage, fire alarm and
s4@%|detection system, emergency lighting, AFD and Alarm systems etc. )

¥
ARG
ROk

38.5. IR

S Emergency back-up power needs to be connected for critical fire safety system
and not less than 30 minutes in case of failure of power supply.
EUESE

oy We will taken action as soon as posible according to NTPA guide line.
PR v 71212
m 20-03—=3000

xr;rz@sn oYy—-o0hE—-202
REIRHID

24-1-2021 (CVV-01): IPS and battery was not seen as emergency backup power
for exit sign.

o Availability of fire department pre-plan

1
ARG
EOSIE]

3¢S, IR

IS |Factory needs to have a proper pre-plan for fire department.
EUGSE

FEHEH|As soon as posible we will make fire department pre-plan according to NTPA guide

IS |line.
SR v 5l
%5 0¢-0¢—-2059
ji-;%f{? 2¢-352-20322
SIS W= 23

24-1-2021 (CVV-01): Factory has not taken any action to provide proper pre-
plan for fire department




o Minimum clear width of stair

1
ARG
EOSIE]

30,8, IS

IFES  [Ensure minimum width of stair 0.9 m of stair-2.

EUGSE

] We will provide required minimum clear width of stair according to NTPA guideline.

SR v 5l
z 0¢—0G¢—-20y19

RE—52—2022
LRSS
ENGIED)

24-1-2021 (CVV-01): Factory has provided minimum width of stair 0.9 m of
stair-2.

‘ﬁ'@mfl Fire separation of final exit routes
M
16
bl
59,5, B
Factory need to provide protected paths (2 hours fire rated construction with 1.5
hours fire rated opening) of travel from the stair entrance at each floor level (2
FHE
hours rated enclosure with 1.5 hours rated opening/doors) till to reach safe refuse
area.
EUGSE
W “|We will provide separation as per suggested guideline.
SR v Bl
m@ : 0G-06-2059
m 2¢-52-2022
e _
il W= 23
e 24-1-2021 (CVV-01): No action has been taken yet to prepare fire separation
system drawing and submit to DIFE for approval.




Fire separation of storage area
T P 9

1
ARG
EOSIE]

3Bl 8. IR

S Storage area need to be protected with 2 hours rated construction and 1.5 hours
rated opening or doors.
EUESE

oy We will provide separation as per suggested guideline.
SR U 510

) N PSP

Wﬂqﬁtﬂ RE—a2—202
REIRHID

24-1-2021 (CVV-01): No action has been taken yet to prepare fire separation
system drawing and submit to DIFE for approval.

‘ﬁ‘@gql Fire separation of boiler, generator, sub-station and chemical room

1
ARG
EOSIE]

9.5, I

S Boiler and substation rooms need to have a 4 hours fire resistance wall and entry
also needs to have 2 hours fire rated door.
EUESE

FHEH |Required rated fire doors and wall will be set in the recommended areas as per

IEFS  |timeline.
JAMSHE| v 5[0

) N PSP

Re—52—2020

RERNID

24-1-2021 (CVV-01): No action has been taken yet to prepare fire separation
system drawing and submit to DIFE for approval.




Fire and smoke protection of staircases
T P

3
ARG
ROk
0.8, FEHN
All the exits connecting to the staircase-1 and staircase-2 need to be protected
S with fire and smoke resistant enclosures and opening (1.5 hours rated enclosure
and 1 hour rated door) and provide a protected route from all through the stairway
to the final exits.
EUESE
Rkt
W “|We will provide separation as per suggested guideline.
SEITPTR | & 5[
mﬁﬂ : 0G-06-2039
;{;:II%F 26-52-2022
WWQ 3 RERHID
o 24-1-2021 (CVV-01): No action has been taken yet to prepare fire separation
system drawing and submit to DIFE for approval.

o Protection and arrangement of vertical shaft (including lift core)

1
ARG
EOSIE]

8.5, IS

Install fire lift with backup power including haveihr fire rated & autoclosing fire
IEE  |door in 2hrs fire rated lift core with backup power & having minimun capacity of

545 Kgs.
EUGSE

hlLE]

] We will provide separation as per suggested guideline.

SR v 5l
Ter 0G-0¢-205%9
ji;(g:? Re—02—202%
SIS W= 23

RS 24-1-2021 (CVV-01): Factory has not taken any action to install Fire lift.




B Fire separated lobby in staircase

1
ARG
EOSIE]

.S, IR

The minimum fire resistance rating of the walls separating the smoke proof
S enclosure by providing lobby or ventilated vestibule from the area of incidence

needs to be 4 hours with no openings other than those required for fire doors for
exit. The fire rating of the fire doors for exit needs 2 hours.

oy We will provide separation as per suggested guideline.

PR L I
N 0G-0¢-2059

W RE—a2—202
RERHID

24-1-2021 (CVV-01): No action has been taken yet to prepare fire separation
system drawing and submit to DIFE for approval.

B Adequacy of centralized fire detection system

1
ARG
EOSIE]

0.5, TSN

Factory need to install centralized and automatic fire detection & alarm system on
F45  |all occupied floors, including other tenanted floors of the building as per NTPA

Guideline.
EUGSE
Ak

FHYEE (We will provide centralized fire detection systemas as soon as posible according to
FEFH  [NTPA quide line.

SR v 5l

NS%E 0G-06-2059

m 26-352-2022

jgm\g ' | =i

e 24-1-2021 (CVV-01): No action has been taken yet to prepare fire detection and

alarm system drawing and submit to DIFE for approval.




Installation of fire alarm system and call point
MRISE d P

1
ARG
EOSIE]

8.5, I

The factory with shall be equipped with manually operated electrical fire alarm
S system and automatic fire alarm system. Manually operated electrical alarm

system shall be installed in a building with single or multiple call boxes located on
each floor.

S We will provide fire alarm system and call point according to NTPA guide line.

PR L I
z 0G—-0G—2039

SRS Re—52—2020
Defellel

24-1-2021 (CVV-01): Factory has taken to install manually operated electrical
fire alarm system

‘ﬁ‘@gql Availability of control panel for automatic fire detection and alarm system

1
ARG
EOSIE]

R¢.S. I

S Factory needs to install control panel for centralized and automatic fire detection
and alarm system at required location.
EUESE

FHEH |Qualified Fire Protection Engineer will be engaged for the design of detection

FEF  |system.
SR U 510

%;qﬁkﬂ 0G—-0¢—20319

ENGIRS]
RCERISN
EERIOE]
P

&

Re—52—2020

RERNID

24-1-2021 (CVV-01): No action has been taken yet to prepare fire detection and
alarm system drawing and submit to DIFE for approval.




Communication system of all floors
T y

1
ARG
EOSIE]

.S, TSN

S Install suitable public address system having communication to all floors as well as
facilities to receive messages from all floors.

FEEH|We will provide Communication system of all floors as soon as posible according to
FHEEN  [NTPA quide line.
SEITPTR| & B[

) N PSP

SRS Re—52—2020
Defellel

24-1-2021 (CVV-01): Factory has taken to install suitable public address system,
B3] but not communication to all floors as well as facilities to receive messages from
all floors.

‘ﬁ@mfl Availability of standpipe system
I
SRS
bl

9.3, IR

Install proper standpipe system having at least 100 mm dia of standpipe. First aid
hose system (38 mm nominal) needs to be provided (Ref. Fire Service Standard
FES  |[# 9) in addition to Fire Aid Fire Fighting Appliances in existing high rise NTPA (20
m) buildings. In addition 50 mm or larger hose connection facility needs to be
provided.

EUESE
Rk
P |Qualified Fire Protection Engineer will be engaged for the design of standpipe
FEST  [system with hydraulic calculation.

SR U 510

my{;{z@ : 0¢-0¢—2039

ENGIRE)
SR
EBRICE]

Re—52—2020

ERHID

24-1-2021 (CVV-01): No action has been taken yet to prepare fire hose pipe and
stand pipe system drawing and submit to DIFE for approval.




o Maximum throw of hose pressure at the highest point

1
ARG
EOSIE]

.. FEFH

Provide the required flow of 1900 liter/min and minimum pressure of 200 kPa for

IS |supplying first aid hose (38 mm nominal) OR Hydraulically design the standpipe
and hose system to get the required pressure.

EUGSE

FEEH|We will ensure enough hose pressure at highest and most remote part of the
IR |building.
SR v 5l

B | oe-20y

ﬂﬂqﬁﬁﬂ RE—52—2022
SIS T T

24-1-2021 (CVV-01): Factory has not taken any action to provide the required
RS flow of 1900 liter/min and minimum pressure of 200 kPa for supplying first aid
hose (38 mm nominal)

o Availability of Siamese connection for fire department

1
ARG
EOSIE]

.S, I

S Factory need to installed Siamese connection after installation of stand pipe
system, hose system and fire pump.
EUESE

S we will provide siamese connection .

PR | L 5100
N 0G-0¢-2059

Re—52—2020

RERNID

24-1-2021 (CVV-01): Factory has not taken any action to install Siamese
connection.




‘ﬁ‘@gql Availability of dedicated fire pump with sufficient capacity and backup power

1
ARG
EOSIE]

©0.5. FHEFH

S Factory needs to have dedicated fire pump with backup power system & sufficient
capacity for achieve required pressure in the remote place of the factory.
EUESE

RhlkE]
W " |Qualified Fire Protection Engineer will engaged for the design of fire pump.

PR L I

) N PSP

SRR

;{;:II%F 26-52-2022

WWQ 3 REIRHID

o 24-1-2021 (CVV-01): No action has been taken yet to prepare fire hose pipe and

stand pipe system drawing and submit to DIFE for approval.

o Water capacity for fire-fighting

1
ARG
EOSIE]

©3. 5. IS

Factory need to have sufficient water storage capacity to get adequate pressure to
FEES  |feed fire-fighting equipment and at least 1900 * 75 = 142500 liters water storage

tank.
EUGSE

I (We will take action about water reservoir tank for fire-fighting according to NTPA

FIEE  |quide line.
SR v Bl
Wz 0G—-0GC—20y9
m RE—52—2022
SIS W= 23

24-1-2021 (CVV-01): No action has been taken yet to prepare fire hose pipe and
stand pipe system drawing and submit to DIFE for approval.




Fire command station facilities with communication to all floors
MRIGES]

1
ARG
EOSIE]

©R.5. I

Factory needs to establish command station on the entrance lobby and equipped
with detailed floor plans along with clearly demarcated locations of fire detection
S and fighting devices and through the panel board able to detect fire alarm from

any floor. It needs to be manned with properly trained personnel having
responsibility of maintenance and operating firefighting facilities within the
building.

P |We will take action about Fire command station facilities according to NTPA guide
IEE  |line.
TR | & 310

20 N PSP

W RE—a2—2020
RERNID

24-1-2021 (CVV-01): Factory has not taken any action to install fire command
station

Boiler license is not available during the visit.
MRISE °

1
ARG
EOSIE]

9., I

FESH  |Valid boiler license need to obtain from proper authority.
EUGSE
OA
FRAEH
I
SRR | v 1212

Wﬁﬁfﬁ% 0y-0y-sa90
E °
RS 24-1-2021 (CVV-01): Boiler license is found during the visit.




Boiler operator license is not available during the visit.
IS El P 9

1
ARG
EOSIE]

©8.3. TSN

FESH  |Valid boiler operator license need to obtain from proper authority.

EUGSE

05-05-5290
LRSS
ENGIES)

24-1-2021 (CVV-01): Boiler operator license is found in the factory during the
visit.

el Valid fire License was available at the factory.

I
RGBS
FrerelE

o¢.y. FHRFA

IS |Obtain fire license with mention area from issuing authority
EUESE
W " |Initiative has not been taken yet but agreed to complete within timeline.
SRR v 1212

W@; .

ENRIES)
NSRS
2%54 ENGIEE]

LRSI 1900-01-24 00:00:00

0Yy-0h-2022




